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BEFORE THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY REQUESTING SUBPOENA (name, address, and telephone no.): FOR STATE WATER BOARD USE ONLY

Kevin M. O'Brien

David R.E. Aladjem

Meredith E. Nikkel

Downey Brand LLP

621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814

REPRESENTING: Sacramento Valley Water Users ("SVWU")

TITLE OF THE PROCEEDING:

California WaterFix Change Petition Hearing

[ suBPOENA [J RE HEARING

[37] SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM [—J RE DEPOSITION

THE

1.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TO (name): United States Bureau of Reclamation

YOU ARE ORDERED TO APPEAR AS A WITNESS in this proceeding as follows unless you make special agreement with the person
named in item 3:

Date: July 7, 2017 Time: 5:00 p.m.

Address: yia electronic submittal to WaterFix FTP

AND YOU ARE:

a.[_]Ordered to appear in person. (Wat. Code, § 1080; Gov. Code, § 11450.10; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 649.6(a).)

b. [/ JNot required to appear in person if you produce the records described in the accompanying affidavit in compliance with Evidence Code
sections 1560 and 1561. (Wat. Code, § 1080; Gov. Code, § 11450.10(b); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 649.6(a).)

c.[_JOrdered to appear in person and to produce the records described in the accompanying affidavit. The personal attendance of the
custodian or other qualified witness and the production of the original records is required by this subpoena. The procedure authorized by
subdivision (b) of section 1560, and sections 1561 and 1562, of the Evidence Code will not be deemed sufficient compliance with this
subpoena. (Wat. Code, § 1080; Gov. Code, § 11450.10; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 649.6(a).)

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT WITNESS FEES OR THE TIME OR DATE FOR YOU TO APPEAR, OR IF YOU WANT TO BE
CERTAIN THAT YOUR PRESENCE IS REQUIRED, CONTACT THE FOLLOWING PERSON BEFORE THE DATE ON WHICH YOU ARE TO
APPEAR:

Name: Meredith E. Nikkel b. Telephonenumber: (916) 444-1000

(Gov. Code, § 11450.20(a); Code Civ. Proc., § 1985.2.)

WITNESS FEES: You are entitled to witness fees and mileage actually traveled, both ways, as provided by law. Request them from the
person who serves this subpoena or from the person named in item 3. (Wat. Code, §§ 1081, 1083, 1084; Gov. Code, §§ 11450.40, 68070 et
seq.; Code Civ. Proc., §§ 1986.5, 2065.)

If you object to the terms of this subpoena, you may file a motion for a protective order including a motion to quash with the hearing
officer assigned to your case. Motions must be made within a reasonable period after receipt of the subpoena, and shall be made with
written notice to all parties, with proof of service upon all parties attached. In response to your motion, the hearing officer may make an
order quashing the subpoena entirely, modifying it, or directing compliance with it, or may make any order needed to protect the parties
or witnesses from unreasonable or oppressive demands, including unreasonable violations of the right to privacy. (Gov. Code,
§ 11450.30.) (Send motions to: The State Water Resources Control Board, Office of Chief Counsel, P.O. Box 100, Sacramento, CA 95812-0100.)

DISOBEDIENCE OF THIS SUBPOENA MAY CAUSE YOU TO BE LIABLE FOR CONTEMPT AND OTHER PENALTIES PROVIDED BY LAW

Dated:

(Wat. Code, §§ 1090-1097; Gov. Code, §§ 11450.%0“5]. 11455.10-11455.20.)

June 29, 2017 b(/l/(‘“— o/ | { Lo, Mo

(signature)
Name: MQ/(Q d\* A E Nt\é_k‘e\
Title: Cou n SQ\

Unless issued by an atforney pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, (See reverse for Endorsement on Subpoena, if used, and Proof of Service)

Section 1985, subdivision (c), the original subpoena is embossed with this seal.
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUBPOENA
(Gov. Code, § 11440.20; Code Civ. Proc., §§ 1987, 1987.5, 1988, 1989, 2015.3, 2015.5.)

1. | served this[__|subpoena [/ | subpoena duces tecum and supporting affidavit by:

[1 personally delivering a copy to the person served as follows:

a. Person served (name): b.  Date of delivery:
c. Address where served: d. Time of delivery:
e. Witness fees and mileage both ways (check one): f Fees for service.
(1) ] were paid. Amount: $ Amount: $
(2) 1 were not paid.
(3) [] were tendered to the witness’s public entity employer as required by
Government Code § 68097.2.
The amount tendered was $

[] delivering true copies thereof by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the address as shown below.
[ delivering true copies thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope to a messenger for immediate personal delivery to the address as
shown below.

Address where served:
Served via electronic mail to the attached service list in accordance with the Hearing Notice procedures.

2. | certify that | received this [ ]subpoena [/ ] subpoena duces tecum for service on

Date

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on:
Date at (place) Signature

, California

(For California sheriff, marshal, or constable use only)
| certify that the foregoing is true and correct and that this certificate is executed on:
Date at (place) Signature

, California

NOTE: IF THIS SUBPOENA IS ISSUED IN CONNECTION WITH A HEARING IN AN ADJUDICATIVE PROCEEDING UNDER
GOVERNMENT CODE § 11400 ET SEQ., THE ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT AN ATTORNEY REQUESTING THIS SUBPOENA
MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF THE SUBPOENA TO EVERY PARTY IN THE HEARING, AND FILE A COPY WITH THE STATE
WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD. THE COPY PROVIDED TO THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE LISTING THE NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF PARTIES WHO WERE
PROVIDED COPIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT CODE § 11440.20. (Gov. Code, § 11440.20; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23,
§ 648.4(c).) (Send to: The State Water Resources Control Board, Office of Chief Counsel, P.O. Box 100, Sacramento, CA 95812-0100.)

ENDORSEMENT ON SUBPOENA IN A PROCEEDING
OTHER THAN AN ADJUDICATIVE PROCEEDING

Pursuant to Water Code §1086 and upon affidavit of (copy attached) showing that the testimony of the witness
ordered by the subpoena to appear is material and necessary to this proceeding, it is required that said witness attend this proceeding.

Dated:

(signature)

Name:

Title:
State Water Resources Control Board

NOTE: This ENDORSEMENT is required if the subpoena is in connection with a proceeding other than a hearing under Government Code
§ 11400 and the witness is being compelled to testify at a location that is both out of the witness’s county of residence and 150 miles or
more from the witness’s place of residence. (Wat. Code, § 1086; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 649.6(c).)
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DOWNEY BRAND LLP

KEVIN M. O’BRIEN (Bar No. 122713)
DAVID R.E. ALADJEM (Bar No. 152203)
MEREDITH E. NIKKEL (Bar No. 254818)
621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814-4731

Telephone:  916.444.1000

Facsimile: 916.444.2100
kobrien@downeybrand.com
daladjem@downeybrand.com
mnikkel@downeybrand.com

Attorneys for Protestants
Reclamation District 108 et al.

BEFORE THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

In the matter of Hearing re California AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF

WaterFix Petition for Change SACRAMENTO VALLEY WATER
USERS’ SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM TO
UNITED STATES BUREAU OF
RECLAMATION

[Cal. Wat. Code, § 1080; Cal. Gov. Code, §
11450.10; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 649.6]

I, David R.E. Aladjem, declare as follows:

1. Tam an attorney admitted to practice law in the State of California and attorney of record
for some members of the Sacramento Valley Water Users (“SVWU?) in this proceeding. The
following matters are within my personal knowledge, and if called as a witness, I could
competently testify thereto.

2. T am informed and believe that on June 26, 2017, the United States Fish and Wildlife
Service (“USFWS?” or the “Service”) and National Marine Fisheries Service (“NMFS”) each
released a Biological Opinion (“BiOp”) regarding the California WaterFix project (“WaterFix”).

3. The BiOps reference documents and information that contain changes to the proposed
action that are not reflected in the proposed action as described in the July 2016 Biological
Assessment for WaterFix. (See USFWS BiOp, pp. 11-12; NMFS BiOp, p. 13.) Specifically, this

subpoena duces tecum requests that the United States Bureau of Reclamation (“Reclamation”)
1
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produce the following documents and modeling files as described in the BiOps that are within

Reclamation’s possession or under its control:

a.

1487412.2

“On May 8, 2017, Reclamation transmitted an initial package of changes to the
project description that have occurred since submission of the BA (Reclamation
2017a).” NMFS BiOp, at 9.

“On May 24, 2017, DWR transmitted a final package of changes to the project
description and reconciliation with other sections of the BA (DWR 2017). This
package includes, among other components, a revised adaptive management
program, implementation agreement, and implementation schedule; revisions to
timing of some construction activities; revisions to operations of the proposed
action; and commitment to habitat restoration.” NMFS BiOp, at 9-10.

“On June 2, 2017, Reclamation provided correspondence identifying the May 24,
2017, package of changes to the project description as the final proposed action for
consultation (Reclamation 2017b).” NMFS BiOp, at 10.

A Draft Permit for Incidental Take that was issued under Section 2081(b) of the
California Endangered Species Act by the California Department of Fish and
Wildlife. Appendix A2 to the NMFS BiOp, at 3-1, n.1.

“Model results” and/or “sensitivity analysis™ that were submitted to USFWS on
May 5, 2017, that purportedly “confirmed the effects of the operational updates are
within the range analyzed in the BA.” Appendix A2 to the NMFS BiOp, at 3-81,
n.27; id. at 3-91, n.42,

Modeling that was performed in connection with the California Department of
Fish and Wildlife’s draft 2081(b) Incidental Take Permit, specifically regarding
spring outflow criteria. Appendix A2 to the NMFS BiOp, at 3-86, n.38.

On May 5, 2017, “[t]he Service receive[d] from DWR revisions to the project
description including Guiding Principles for CWF actions and subsequent
consultations, changes to operations of the NDD and pulse flow protections for

salmonids, changes to south Delta operations in October and November, and
2
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changes to delta smelt compensatory mitigation along with a new long-term
sensitivity analysis simulation of the PA which included some of the changes.”
USFWS BiOp, at 7-8.

h. On May 24, 2017, “[t]he Service receive[d] from Reclamation and DWR
modifications to the project description, BiOp Resolution Log, Adaptive
Management Framework and funding assurances.” USFWS BiOp, at 8.

i.  On May 30, 2017, “[t]he Service receive[d] an email from DWR with written
clarifications to the longfin spring outflow criteria.” USFWS BiOp, at 8.

J.  The BiOp Resolution Log that the BiOp indicates is included as an appendix to the
USFWS BiOp, but does not appear to be included. See USFWS BiOp, at 12.

4. Alternative 4A , the preferred alternative from the Recirculated Draft Environmental
Impact Report/Supplemental Draft Environmental Impact Statement for Water Fix, is the project
proposed by the Department of Water Resources and Reclamation in the WaterFix Change
Petition.

5. Many or all of these documents appear to be dated in May and June 2017, so the
information and changes to the proposed action could not have been included in Alternative 4A
described in the Final Environmental Impact Report/Environmental Impact Statement
(“EIR/EIS”) for WaterFix that was released in December 2016.

6. The requested documents and information appear to describe changes to the proposed
project that, if implemented, could result in a significantly different project than the project
described as Alternative 4A that is the subject of the WaterFix Change Petition.

7. Good cause exists for the production of documents described in paragraph 3 because the
nature and significance of the changes to the proposed project cannot be fully understood without
reviewing the requested documents and modeling files.

8. In addition, the documents and information requested concern the issues identified as
within the scope of both Part 1 and Part 2 of the Change Petition Hearing. The requested
documents reflect changes to the construction and operation of WaterFix that may result in new
impacts to legal users of water that were not considered in Part 1 of the hearing. While Part 1 of

3
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the hearing is nearing completion, the Notice of Public Hearing for the WaterFix Change Petition
explains that “issues that arise out of the [Endangered Species Act] and [California Endangered
Species Act] processes that have a material bearing on the issues addressed in the first part of the
hearing, those issues may also be revisited in the second part of the hearing.” (Notice of Petition
and Notice of Public Hearing for the California WaterFix Project, p. 11 (Oct. 30, 2015).) The
requested information and documents arise out of the federal and state Endangered Species Act
processes and reflect changes to the project description that may have a material bearing on the
issues of injury to legal users of water, which is the subject of Part 1 of the Hearing. As such, the
requested materials are relevant and necessary for the parties and the SWRCB to be fully apprised
of the potential impacts of the WaterFix Project on legal users of water and to determine whether
or not it may be appropriate to revisit Part 1 issues in Part 2 of the hearing.

9. Iam informed and believe that the documents and modeling files requested in the
Subpoena Duces Tecum, served herewith, are within Reclamation’s possession and/or control, as
they were submitted during formal consultation with USFWS and NMFS regarding the WaterFix
project proposed by Reclamation.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 29th day of June, 2017 in Sacramento, California.

By: [ =
David R.E. Aladjem

4
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BEFORE THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY REQUESTING SUBPOENA (name, address, and telephone no.): FOR STATE WATER BOARD USE ONLY

Kevin M. O'Brien

David R.E. Aladjem

Meredith E. Nikkel

Downey Brand LLP

621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814

REPRESENTING: Sacramento Valley Water Users ("SVWU")

TITLE OF THE PROCEEDING:

California WaterFix Change Petition Hearing

[] suBPOENA [_] RE HEARING
{3/ ] SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM (] RE DEPOSITION
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TO (name): California Department of Water Resources

1.

YOU ARE ORDERED TO APPEAR AS A WITNESS in this proceeding as follows unless you make special agreement with the person
named in item 3:

Date: July 7, 2017 Time: 5: 00 p.m.

Address: yia electronic submittal to WaterFix FTP

AND YOU ARE:

a.[__]Ordered to appear in person. (Wat. Code, § 1080; Gov. Code, § 11450.10; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 649.6(a).)

b. [/ INot required to appear in person if you produce the records described in the accompanying affidavit in compliance with Evidence Code
sections 1560 and 1561. (Wat. Code, § 1080; Gov. Code, § 11450.10(b); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 649.6(a).)

c.[__JOrdered to appear in person and to produce the records described in the accompanying affidavit. The personal attendance of the
custodian or other qualified witness and the production of the original records is required by this subpoena. The procedure authorized by
subdivision (b) of section 1560, and sections 1561 and 1562, of the Evidence Code will not be deemed sufficient compliance with this
subpoena. (Wat. Code, § 1080; Gov. Code, § 11450.10; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 649.6(a).)

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT WITNESS FEES OR THE TIME OR DATE FOR YOU TO APPEAR, OR IF YOU WANT TO BE
CERTAIN THAT YOUR PRESENCE IS REQUIRED, CONTACT THE FOLLOWING PERSON BEFORE THE DATE ON WHICH YOU ARE TO
APPEAR:

Name: Meredith E. Nikkel b. Telephonenumber: (916) 444-1000

(Gov. Code, § 11450.20(a); Code Civ. Proc., § 1985.2))

WITNESS FEES: You are entitled to witness fees and mileage actually traveled, both ways, as provided by law. Request them from the
person who serves this subpoena or from the person named in item 3. (Wat. Code, §§ 1081, 1083, 1084; Gov. Code, §§ 11450.40, 68070 et
seq.; Code Civ. Proc., §§ 1986.5, 2065.)

If you object to the terms of this subpoena, you may file a motion for a protective order including a motion to quash with the hearing
officer assigned to your case. Motions must be made within a reasonable period after receipt of the subpoena, and shall be made with
written notice to all parties, with proof of service upon ali parties attached. In response to your motion, the hearing officer may make an
order quashing the subpoena entirely, modifying it, or directing compliance with it, or may make any order needed to protect the parties
or witnesses from unreasonable or oppressive demands, including unreasonable violations of the right to privacy. (Gov. Code,
§ 11450.30.) (Send motions to: The State Water Resources Contro! Board, Office of Chief Counsel, P.O. Box 100, Sacramento, CA 95812-0100.)

DISOBEDIENCE OF THIS SUBPOENA MAY CAUSE YOU TO BE LIABLE FOR CONTEMPT AND OTHER PENALTIES PROVIDED BY LAW

]

(Wat. Code, §§ 1090-1097, Gov. Code, §I§ 11450.20(b), 11455.10-11455.20.)
4 | J
| f

||' _.’.

Dated: June 29, 2017 A | S G

(signature)
Name: Me,r Qd\"' V\ E ) I\}\ \( ke/\

Title: Cu wnse|

Unless issued by an atforney pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, (See reverse for Endorsement on Subpoena, if used, and Proof of Service)

Section 1985, subdivision (c), the original subpoena is embossed with this seal.
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUBPOENA
(Gov. Code, § 11440.20; Code Civ. Proc., §§ 1987, 1987.5, 1988, 1989, 2015.3, 2015.5.)

1. Iserved this__]subpoena subpoena duces tecum and supporting affidavit by:

[ personally delivering a copy to the person served as follows:

a. Person served (name). b.  Date of delivery:
c. Address where served: d.  Time of delivery:
e. Witness fees and mileage both ways (check one): f.  Fees for service.
(1) ] were paid. Amount: $ Amount: §
(2) ] were not paid.
(3) []1 were tendered to the witness’s public entity employer as required by
Government Code § 68097.2.
The amount tendered was $

[ delivering true copies thereof by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the address as shown below.
[ delivering true copies thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope to a messenger for immediate personal delivery to the address as
shown below.

Address where served:
Served via electronic mail to the attached service list in accordance with the Hearing Notice procedures.

2. | certify that | received this [__]subpoena [/ | subpoena duces tecum for service on

Date

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on:
Date at (place) Signature

, California

(For California sheriff, marshal, or constable use only)
| certify that the foregoing is true and correct and that this certificate is executed on:
Date at (place) Signature

California

NOTE: IF THIS SUBPOENA IS ISSUED IN CONNECTION WITH A HEARING IN AN ADJUDICATIVE PROCEEDING UNDER
GOVERNMENT CODE § 11400 ET SEQ., THE ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT AN ATTORNEY REQUESTING THIS SUBPOENA
MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF THE SUBPOENA TO EVERY PARTY IN THE HEARING, AND FILE A COPY WITH THE STATE
WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD. THE COPY PROVIDED TO THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE LISTING THE NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF PARTIES WHO WERE

PROVIDED COPIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT CODE § 11440.20. (Gov. Code, § 11440.20; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23,
§ 648.4(c).) (Send to: The State Water Resources Controf Board, Office of Chief Counsel, P.O. Box 100, Sacramento, CA 85812-0100.)

ENDORSEMENT ON SUBPOENA IN A PROCEEDING
OTHER THAN AN ADJUDICATIVE PROCEEDING

Pursuant to Water Code §1086 and upon affidavit of (copy attached) showing that the testimony of the witness
ordered by the subpoena to appear is material and necessary to this proceeding, it is required that said witness attend this proceeding.

Dated:

(signature)

Name:

Title:
State Water Resources Control Board

NOTE: This ENDORSEMENT is required if the subpoena is in connection with a proceeding other than a hearing under Government Code
§ 11400 and the witness is being compelled to testify at a location that is both out of the witness’s county of residence and 150 miles or
more from the witness’s place of residence. (Wat. Code, § 1086, Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 649.6(c).)
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DOWNEY BRAND LLP

KEVIN M. O’BRIEN (Bar No. 122713)
DAVID R.E. ALADJEM (Bar No. 152203)
MEREDITH E. NIKKEL (Bar No. 254818)
621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814-4731

Telephone:  916.444.1000

Facsimile: 916.444.2100
kobrien@downeybrand.com
daladjem@downeybrand.com
mnikkel@downeybrand.com

Attorneys for Protestants
Reclamation District 108 et al.

BEFORE THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

In the matter of Hearing re California AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF
WaterFix Petition for Change SACRAMENTO VALLEY WATER
USERS’ SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM
TO CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT QOF
WATER RESOURCES

[Cal. Wat. Code, § 1080; Cal. Gov. Code, §
11450.10; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 649.6]

I, David R.E. Aladjem, declare as follows:

1. Tam an attorney admitted to practice law in the State of California and attorney of record
for some members of the Sacramento Valley Water Users (“SVWU”) in this proceeding. The
following matters are within my personal knowledge, and if called as a witness, I could
competently testify thereto.

2. Tam informed and believe that on June 26, 2017, the United States Fish and Wildlife
Service (“USFWS” or the “Service™) and National Marine Fisheries Service (“NMFS”) each
released a Biological Opinion (“BiOp”) regarding the California WaterFix project (“WaterFix”).

3. The BiOps reference documents and information that contain changes to the proposed
action that are not reflected in the proposed action as described in the July 2016 Biological
Assessment for WaterFix. (See USFWS BiOp, pp. 11-12; NMFS BiOp, p. 13.) Specifically, this

subpoena duces tecum requests that the California Department of Water Resources (“DWR”)
1
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produce the following documents and modeling files as described in the BiOps that are within

DWR’s possession or under its control:

a.

1487452.2

“On May 8, 2017, Reclamation transmitted an initial package of changes to the
project description that have occurred since submission of the BA (Reclamation
2017a).” NMFS BiOp, at 9.

“On May 24, 2017, DWR transmitted a final package of changes to the project
description and reconciliation with other sections of the BA (DWR 2017). This
package includes, among other components, a revised adaptive management
program, implementation agreement, and implementation schedule; revisions to
timing of some construction activities; revisions to operations of the proposed
action; and commitment to habitat restoration.” NMFS BiOp, at 9-10.

“On June 2, 2017, Reclamation provided correspondence identifying the May 24,
2017, package of changes to the project description as the final proposed action for
consultation (Reclamation 2017b).” NMFS BiOp, at 10.

A Draft Permit for Incidental Take that was issued under Section 2081(b) of the
California Endangered Species Act by the California Department of Fish and
Wildlife. Appendix A2 to the NMFS BiOp, at 3-1, n.1.

“Model results” and/or “sensitivity analysis” that were submitted to USFWS on
May 5, 2017, that purportedly “confirmed the effects of the operational updates are
within the range analyzed in the BA.” Appendix A2 to the NMFS BiOp, at 3-81,
n.27; id. at 3-91, n.42.

Modeling that was performed in connection with the California Department of
Fish and Wildlife’s draft 2081(b) Incidental Take Permit, specifically regarding
spring outflow criteria. Appendix A2 to the NMFS BiOp, at 3-86, n.38.

On May 5, 2017, “[t]he Service receive[d] from DWR revisions to the project
description including Guiding Principles for CWF actions and subsequent
consultations, changes to operations of the NDD and pulse flow protections for

salmonids, changes to south Delta operations in October and November, and
P
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changes to delta smelt compensatory mitigation along with a new long-term
sensitivity analysis simulation of the PA which included some of the changes.”
USFWS BiOp, at 7-8.
h. On May 24, 2017, “[t]he Service receive[d] from Reclamation and DWR
modifications to the project description, BiOp Resolution Log, Adaptive
Management Framework and funding assurances.” USFWS BiOp, at 8.
1.  On May 30, 2017, “[t]he Service receive[d] an email from DWR with written
clarifications to the longfin spring outflow criteria.” USFWS BiOp, at 8.
J.  The BiOp Resolution Log that the BiOp indicates is included as an appendix to the
USFWS BiOp, but does not appear to be included. See USFWS BiOp, at 12.

4. Alternative 4A, the preferred alternative from the Recirculated Draft Environmental
Impact Report/Supplemental Draft Environmental Impact Statement for Water Fix, is the project
proposed by DWR and the United States Bureau of Reclamation in the WaterFix Change Petition.

5. Many or all of these documents appear to be dated in May and June 2017, so the
information and changes to the proposed action could not have been included in Alternative 4A
described in the Final Environmental Impact Report/Environmental Impact Statement
(“EIR/EIS”) for WaterFix that was released in December 2016.

6. The requested documents and information appear to describe changes to the proposed
project that, if implemented, could result in a significantly different project than the projected
described as Alternative 4A that is the subject of the WaterFix Change Petition.

7. Good cause exists for the production of documents described in paragraph 3 because the
nature and significance of the changes to the proposed project cannot be fully understood without
reviewing the requested documents and modeling files.

8. In addition, the documents and information requested concern the issues identified as
within the scope of both Part 1 and Part 2 of the Change Petition Hearing. The requested
documents reflect changes to the construction and operation of WaterFix that may result in
impacts to legal users of water that were not considered in Part 1 of the hearing. While Part 1 of
the hearing is nearing completion, the Notice of Public Hearing for the WaterFix Change Petition

3
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explains that “issues that arise out of the [Endangered Species Act] and [California Endangered
Species Act] processes that have a material bearing on the issues addressed in the first part of the
hearing, those issues may also be revisited in the second part of the hearing.” (Notice of Petition
and Notice of Public Hearing for the California WaterFix Project, p. 11 (Oct. 30, 2015).) The
requested information and documents arise out of the federal and state Endangered Species Act
processes and reflect changes to the project description that may have a material bearing on the
issue of injury to legal users of water, which is the subject of Part 1 of the Hearing. As such, the
requested materials are relevant and necessary for the parties and the SWRCB to be fully apprised
of the potential impacts of the WaterFix Project on legal users of water and to determine whether
or not it may be appropriate to revisit Part 1 issues in Part 2 of the hearing.

9. Iam informed and believe that the documents and modeling files requested in the
Subpoena Duces Tecum, served herewith, are within DWR’s possession and/or control, as they
were submitted during formal consultation with USFWS and NMFS regarding the WaterFix
project proposed by DWR.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 30th day of June, 2017 in Sacramento, California.

By:

David R.E. Aladjem
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From: Mizell, James@DWR

To: Nikkel, Meredith

Cc: Aladjem, David; Ryan Bezerra

Subject: RE: Documents Pursuant to SVWU Subpoena
Date: Friday, July 21, 2017 9:15:51 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Meredith, David and Ryan,

The FTP website should now contain subfolders representing the categories within your subpoena.
The files have been moved and verified by DWR that they represent files within our (and
Reclamation’s) possession. | have also worked with CDFW to produce files within its possession as it
relates to the draft 2081 modeling.

As noted by Meredith, the CDFW files are result files for modeling and it is my understanding that
the models themselves are held by USFWS.

Regards,
Tripp Mizell

Sr. Attorney, Office of the Chief Counsel
California Department of Water Resources
Office 1118-B

1416 Ninth Street

Sacramento, California 95814

0: (916) 653-7533

James.Mizell@water.ca.gov

This email is confidential and may be subject to confidentiality rules under the attorney work
product or attorney client communication privileges. If you have received this email in error, please
inform the sender and delete it.

From: Nikkel, Meredith [mailto:mnikkel@DowneyBrand.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 19, 2017 8:47 PM

To: Mizell, James@DWR

Cc: Aladjem, David; 'Ryan Bezerra'

Subject: RE: Documents Pursuant to SYWU Subpoena

Tripp,

| did not see the index this morning, so let me know if I've missed it. | did, however, notice that
there are several new files loaded to the FTP site, each with file name starting a0O000000. Are those
modeling files from USFWS in response to category F?



We noticed one other issue with the production. The document with file name “AMP
Implementation Schedule 5-18-17" is illegible as it appears in the production. It looks like it was
converted from landscape to portrait when it was converted into a PDF, making it impossible to
follow each of the rows of information in an intelligible way. Can you produce a legible version of
the document, preferably in its native format?

Finally, | will be out on vacation starting on Friday through July 28. | am cc’ing David Aladjem and
Ryan Bezerra to this email to ensure there are no gaps in communication when | am on vacation.
Please include them both on all future correspondence regarding the SVWU subpoena. Thank you.

--Meredith

Meredith E. Nikkel

DOWNEYBRAND

Downey Brand LLP

621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
916.444.1000 Main
916.520.5211 Direct
916.520.5611 Fax

mnikkel@downeybrand.com
www.downeybrand.com

From: Mizell, James@DWR [mailto:James.Mizell@water.ca.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, July 19, 2017 8:37 AM

To: Nikkel, Meredith

Subject: Re: Documents Pursuant to SVYWU Subpoena

Hi Meredith,

I am verifying the index right now and should have it to you this morning if there are no
significant omissions in this draft.

As for the modeling, I am uncertain of the response | will get from FWS or the timing. As |
find out more I will let you know.

- Tripp Mizell
Sr. Staff Counsel
Office of the Chief Counsel

California Department of Water Resources

0:(916)653-7533

1416 Ninth Street
Sacramento, CA 95814



James.Mizell@water.ca.gov

This email is confidential and may be subject to confidentiality rules under the attorney work
product or attorney client communication privileges. If you have received this email in error,
please inform the sender and delete it.

From: Nikkel, Meredith <mnikkel@DowneyBrand.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 19, 2017 8:34:20 AM

To: Mizell, James@DWR

Subject: RE: Documents Pursuant to SVWU Subpoena

Hi Tripp,
I am checking in on the status of the index and your response to my question about the
modeling files. Please let me know when you will be able to respond. | will be available

today by cell if you would like to discuss--[|jili)j: Thank you.

Meredith E. Nikkel
916-520-5211

----- Original Message-----

From: Nikkel, Meredith

Sent: Tuesday, July 18, 2017 09:22 AM Pacific Standard Time
To: 'Mizell, James@DWR'

Subject: RE: Documents Pursuant to SVWU Subpoena

Tripp,

Thank you for your responses. While we wait for the index, | have a follow up question about the
modeling requested in category F. It appears that the files you identify contain only model results,
data and related summaries, but not the actual modeling files themselves. For example, the first
page of the file FD_CWF references a “simulation run date of 4/28/2017" called CWF PA ELT and
another simulation called CDFW LFS RUST4 Marl-May31. That same file on page 4 references three
different CalSimll simulation runs. None of the modeling files for these simulations have been
provided. If DWR does not have possession of the modeling files, then can you obtain them from
the appropriate agency? | note that a hydrologist with USFWS is referenced in a couple of the files.

--Meredith

Meredith E. Nikkel

DOWNEYBRAND

Downey Brand LLP

621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
916.444.1000 Main



916.520.5211 Direct
916.520.5611 Fax

mnikkel@downeybrand.com
www.downeybrand.com

From: Mizell, James@DWR [mailto:James.Mizell@water.ca.gov]
Sent: Monday, July 17, 2017 11:04 PM

To: Nikkel, Meredith

Subject: Re: Documents Pursuant to SYWU Subpoena

Hi Meredith,

The files associated with category F, the CDFW modeling related to the draft 2081, include files with
names beginning:

RUST 2

FD_Copy

FD_CWF

AD_RUST

These are the only documents that CDFW claims to have in their possession regarding this modeling.
Prior to my requesting the documents pursuant to our understanding that | would attempt to
produce each category in the subpoena, DWR did not have possession of any of the files for
category F. Thus, these are the only documents | have been able to locate for this category.

As for identifying which files are responsive to which category of the subpoena, | will ask my
paralegal to prepare an index which | can email to you. | will work to have that done tomorrow.

Regards,

-Tripp Mizell

Sr. Staff Counsel

Office of the Chief Counsel

California Department of Water Resources

1416 Ninth Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
0:(916) 653-7533

James.Mizell@water.ca.gov

This email is confidential and may be subject to confidentiality rules under the attorney work
product or attorney client communication privileges. If you have received this email in error, please
inform the sender and delete it.

From: Nikkel, Meredith <mnikkel@downeybrand.com>




Sent: Monday, July 17,2017 5:03 PM
Subject: RE: Documents Pursuant to SVWU Subpoena
To: Mizell, James@DWR <james.mizell@water.ca.gov>

Thank you, Tripp.

From: Mizell, James@DWR [ Mizell, James@DWR [mailto:James.Mizell@water.ca.gov]
Sent: Monday, July 17, 2017 4:32 PM

To: Nikkel, Meredith
Subject: Re: Documents Pursuant to SVWU Subpoena

Hi Meredith,
I'll address your questions. Expect a reply later tonight.

-Tripp Mizell

Sr. Staff Counsel

Office of the Chief Counsel

California Department of Water Resources

1416 Ninth Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
0: (916) 653-7533

James.Mizell@water.ca.gov

This email is confidential and may be subject to confidentiality rules under the attorney work
product or attorney client communication privileges. If you have received this email in error,
please inform the sender and delete it.

From: Nikkel, Meredith <mnikkel@DowneyBrand.com>
Sent: Monday, July 17,2017 3:25:48 PM

To: Mizell, James@DWR

Subject: FW: Documents Pursuant to SVWU Subpoena

Tripp,

Thank you for your efforts in getting these materials posted today. | have two follow up questions
that | would appreciate your help with.

1. The materials do not appear to include the documents and information responsive to item
(f) (“Modeling that was performed in connection with the California Department of Fish and
Wildlife’'s draft 2081(b) Incidental Take Permit, specifically regarding spring outflow
criteria.”). Please let me know which files contain those documents or when we can expect
DWR to produce documents responsive to item (f).



2. The materials provided do not appear to be organized by category and it is very difficult to
identify which documents are responsive to which category of the request. Please help me
understand how we can determine which documents are responsive to which request.

Your continued cooperation on our request is much appreciated. Please feel free to call me if you
wish to discuss.

--Meredith

Meredith E. Nikkel

|
Downey Brand LLP

621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
916.444.1000 Main
916.520.5211 Direct
916.520.5611 Fax

mnikkel@downeybrand.com
www.downeybrand.com

From: German, Valentina@DWR [mailto:Valentina.German@water.ca.gov]

Sent: Monday, July 17, 2017 11:03 AM

To: CWFhearing; Doduc, Tam@Waterboards; Marcus, Felicia@Waterboards

Cc: abl@bkslawfirm.com; aferguson@somachlaw.com;
ahitchings@somachlaw.com;ajr@bkslawfirm.com; amy.aufdemberge@sol.doi.gov;
apeltzer@prlawcorp.com;awearn@nrdc.org; barbara@restorethedelta.org;
barbarav@agqualliance.net;barry@solagra.com; bdalymsn@citlink.net; bjohnson@tu.org;
blancapaloma@msn.com; bobker@bay.org; bradpappa@gmail.com; brettgbaker@gmail.com; Britton,
Sarah@saccounty;bwright@friendsoftheriver.org; Wilcox, Carl@Wildlife;caroleekrieger7@gmail.com;
colin@ejcw.org; connere@gmail.com; CWFhearing; Aladjem, David;daniel@kaydix.com;
dcooper@minasianlaw.com; dcoty@bpmnj.com;ddj@cah2oresearch.com; dean@hprlaw.net;
deltakeep@me.com; dkelly@pcwa.net; dgarrett@volkerlaw.com;dobegi@nrdc.org;
dohanlon@kmtg.com; dorth@davidorthconsulting.com;empappa@gmail.com; evielma@cafecoop.orq;
elamoe@minasianlaw.com;fetherid@ebmud.com; fmorrissey@orangecoveid.orq;
friendsofsfestuary@gmail.com;gadams@fclaw.com; info@californiadelta.org; Mizell, James@DWR,;
jailin@awattorneys.com; jtb@bkslawfirm.com;jconway@rd800.0rg; jfox@awattorneys.com;
jennifer@spalettalaw.com; Herrick, John @aol.com; Minton, Jonas;john.luebberke@stocktonca.gov;
Rubin,Jon@sldmwa.org; jph@tulareid.org; jrobinson@cityofsacramento.org ; jsagwomack@gmail.com;
jsalmon@ebmud.com; jvolker@volkerlaw.com;kcorby@somachlaw.com; kelwegl@aol.com;
kharrigfeld@herumcrabtree.com; O'Brien, Kevin;kpoole@nrdc.org; ktaber@somachlaw.com;
kyle.jones@sierraclub.org;Icaster@fclaw.com; matlas@jmatlaslaw.com;

matthew@mlelaw.com ; mbently@countyofcolusa.org; melissa.poole@wonderful.com;
mhagman@lindmoreid.com; michael@brodskylaw.net; mjatty@sbcglobal.net;
mkropf@countyofcolusa.com;mlarsen@kdwcd.com; Nikkel, Meredith; Van
Zandt,Michael@hansonbridgett.com; myoung@awattorneys.com;
ncardella@prlawcorp.com;office@ecosacramento.net; Meserve, Osha@semlawyers.com; Pogledich,
Philip@yolocounty; pminasian@minasianlaw.com; pp@planetarysolutionaries.org; Miljanich,
Peter@solanocounty;psimmons@somachlaw.com; pwilliams@westlandswater.org; Akroyd,
Rebecca@KMTG; randy@ejcw.org; rbernal@ci.antioch.ca.us;rmaddow@bpmnj.com;
rdenton06@comcast.net; rmburness@comcast.net;roland@ssjmud.org; rsb@bkslawfirm.com; Smith,



Rebecca; russell@spalettalaw.com; Hernandez, Ryan@dcd; rzwillinger@defenders.org;
sael6@lsid.org;schaffin@awattorneys.com; sdalke@kern-tulare.com;
sgeivet@ocsnet.net;smorris@swc.org; Sophie.Froelich@Roll.com;
sonstot@awattorneys.com;srothert@americanrivers.org; Saxton, Steven;ssdwaterfix@somachlaw.com;
stephen.siptroth@cc.cccounty.us; sunshine@snugharbor.net;svolker@volkerlaw.com;
sgrady@eslawfirm.com; red@eslawfirm.com;tara.mazzanti@stocktonca.gov; tgohring@waterforum.org;
thomas.esqueda@fresno.gov;tim@restorethedelta.org; tkeeling@freemanfirm.com;
trobancho@freemanfirm.com;torr@earthjustice.org; towater@olaughlinparis.com;
vkincaid@olaughlinparis.com;wes.miliband@stoel.com; Femlen, William@solanocounty.com;

wirthsoscranes@yahoo.com;ygarcia@earthjustice.org
Subject: Documents Pursuant to SVWU Subpoena

Dear Hearing Officers Doduc and Marcus,

The Department of Water Resources has uploaded the documents to Subpoena Rerecords
folder on the WaterFix FTP Site.

This message is electronically served upon the parties indicated in the revised service list
dated July 3, 2017. A copy is being mailed to Clifton Court L.P.

Respectfully

Tina German

Legal Analyst

Office of the Chief Counsel
Department of Water Resources
(916) 653-5966

Valentina.German@water.ca.gov

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication and any accompanying
document(s) are confidential and privileged. They are intended for

the sole use of the addressee. If you receive this transmission in

error, you are advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or

the taking of any action in reliance upon the communication is

strictly prohibited. Moreover, any such inadvertent disclosure shall

not compromise or waive the attorney-client privilege as to this
communication or otherwise. If you have received this communication
in error, please contact our IS Department at its Internet email address
(is@downeybrand.com), or by telephone at (916)444-1000 x5325. Thank

you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication and any accompanying



document(s) are confidential and privileged. They are intended for

the sole use of the addressee. If you receive this transmission in

error, you are advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or

the taking of any action in reliance upon the communication is

strictly prohibited. Moreover, any such inadvertent disclosure shall

not compromise or waive the attorney-client privilege as to this
communication or otherwise. If you have received this communication
in error, please contact our IS Department at its Internet email address
(is@downeybrand.com), or by telephone at(916)444-1000 x5325. Thank
you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication and any accompanying
document(s) are confidential and privileged. They are intended for

the sole use of the addressee. If you receive this transmission in

error, you are advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or

the taking of any action in reliance upon the communication is

strictly prohibited. Moreover, any such inadvertent disclosure shall

not compromise or waive the attorney-client privilege as to this
communication or otherwise. If you have received this communication
in error, please contact our IS Department at its Internet email address
(is@downeybrand.com), or by telephone at (916)444-1000 x5325. Thank
you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication and any accompanying
document(s) are confidential and privileged. They are intended for

the sole use of the addressee. If you receive this transmission in

error, you are advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or

the taking of any action in reliance upon the communication is

strictly prohibited. Moreover, any such inadvertent disclosure shall

not compromise or waive the attorney-client privilege as to this
communication or otherwise. If you have received this communication
in error, please contact our IS Department at its Internet email address
(is@downeybrand.com), or by telephone at (916)444-1000 x5325. Thank
you.



Exhibit D



CWEF PA ELT (simulation run date of
4/28/2017) provided on 5/5/2017

with CDFW LFS RUST4 Marl-May31
Delta Outflow Requirements



Objectives

— Include delta outflow target lookup tables for use in the
future (Early Long Term climate) with Eight River Index
estimates (ELT 8RI) to help assure future CWF operations will
provide the same frequency and magnitude of recent (1980-
2017) delta outflows in the Mar-May timeframe.

 First table is based on February ELT 8RI for use during Mar1-15.

* Second table is based on March ELT 8RI for use during Mar16-Apr15.
e Third table is based on April ELT 8RI for use during Apr16-May15.

* Fourth table is based on May ELT 8RI for use during May16-31.

— Simulate the CWF PA ELT using those tables in combination
with estimated ELT 8RIs as follows:

* March delta outflow target = (15days*FebTarget+16days*MarTarget)/31.
» April delta outflow target = (15days*MarTarget+15days*AprTarget)/30.
* May delta outflow target = (15days*AprTarget+16days*MayTarget)/31.



Apr ELT 8RI Aprl6-May1l5 TARGET

(TAF)
0
450
900
1000
1100
1200
1300
1400
1500
1600
1700
1800
1900
2000
2100
2200
2300
2400
2500
2600
2700
2815
> 2815

Feb ELT 8RI Mar1-15 TARGET

(CFS)
0
7100
7100
9100
11000
13000
14900
16900
18800
20800
22700
24700
26600
28600
30500
32500
34400
36400
38300
40300
42200
44500
44500

Mar ELT 8RI Mar16-Aprl5 TARGET

(TAF)
0
450
1000
1625
1700
1800
1900
2000
2100
2200
2300
2400
2500
2600
2700
2800
2900
3000
3100
3200
3300
3360
> 3360

Proposed Criteria

(CFS)
0
7100
7100
7100
8700
10900
13000
15200
17400
19500
21700
23800
26000
28100
30300
32400
34600
36800
38900
41100
43200
44500
44500

(TAF)
0
450
1000
1500
1855
1900
2000
2100
2200
2300
2400
2500
2600
2700
2800
2900
3000
3100
3200
3300
3400
3500
3550

> 3550

(CFS)
0
7100
7100
7100
7100
8100
10300
12500
14700
16900
19100
21300
23500
25700
27900
30100
32300
34500
36700
38900
41200
43400
44500

44500

May ELT 8RI May16-31 TARGET
(TAF) (CFS)
0 0
250 4000
850 4000
1545 4000
1600 4700
1700 6000
1800 7300
1900 8600
2000 9900
2100 11300
2200 12600
2300 13900
2400 15200
2500 16500
2600 17800
2700 19100
2800 20400
2900 21700
3000 23000
3100 24300
3200 25600
3300 26900
3400 28300
3500 29600
3600 30900
3700 32200
3800 33500
3900 34800
4000 36100
4100 37400
4200 38700
4300 40000
4400 41300
4500 42600
4600 44000
4650 44500
> 4650 44500




Results

* The following slides show CalSim Il simulation
results for the following runs:

— CH 9/25/15 CWF NAA run w/o climate change or sea
level rise — “CWF NAA NOW 9/25/15” (spring
outflows only)

— CH 4/28/17 CWF PA ELT run — “CWF PA ELT 4/28/17”

— DH 05/10/17 CWF PA ELT run with RUST4 (split month)
“CWF PA ELT LFS RUST4



March-May NefDelta OutflowIndex
50000
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14 July 2017 Derek Hilts USFWS



@et Delta OutflowIndex
50000

T T ~~—_—— T T
—CWF NAA NOW CH20150925

45000 1 —e—CWF PA ELT CH20170428

- CWF PA ELT CH20170428 wLFS RUST4 (splitmonth) l
40000 |
35000 —
o
3] 30000
= / /
O 25000
L
20000 fﬁ

15000 ﬁ
10000 | ”_//«r‘//
0

100% 90% 80% 70% 60% 50% 40% 30% 20% 10% 0%
Probability of Exceedance

5000

14 July 2017 Derek Hilts USFWS



@et Delta Qutflow Index

50000 | | ' | |
—CWF NAA NOW CH20150925 ’/J
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@et Delta OutflowIndex
50000

I I s = I I

—CWF NAA NOW CH20150925
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40000 +
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February X2 Position in KM
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May X2 Position in KM

1 00 I I I I I
—CWF NAA NOW CH20150925
—e—CWF PA ELT CH20170428
90 1 ——CWF PA ELT CH20170428 wLFS RUST4 (splitmonth)
X —
Z /
9 70 . S
-
O
o =
60
50 - /
40

100% 90% 80% 70% 60% 50% 40% 30% 20% 10% 0%
Probability of Exceedance

14 July 2017 Derek Hilts USFWS



October-September Calculated - Total Tracy & Banks Exports
9000 . . . . .

CWF NAA ELT CH20150408

8000 |+ ——CWF PAELT CH20170428
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700

CAUTION: Note NAA | 82 Year Calculated - Total Tracy & Banks Exports Averages
changed for this graph
to keep SLR & Climate 600
Change consistent.
500 ]
%
E 400 | §
)
=
=
o i
S 300
200 +
100
0 ocT[NOV | DEC | JAN | FEB | MAR [ APR | MAY | JUN | JUL | AUG | SEP
OCWF NAA ELT CH20150408 372.71419.3 | 526.0|425.7 | 390.4 | 408.3| 129.6 | 139.5 | 269.3 | 556.8 | 523.0 | 511.4
B CWF PA ELT CH20170428 363.9|365.3 | 578.6474.3|480.6390.1|177.1|159.2| 384.8 | 604.5|535.0 | 381.1
mCWFPAELT i?jg:ﬁg%ﬁ? WLFS RUST4 359.3|363.8 |579.4|476.3|478.8|324.7|187.2|159.4| 394.0 | 602.6 | 534.0 | 389.1

Average Annual (Oct-Sep) Tracy+Banks Exports in TAF/YR = 4672
Average Annual (Oct-Sep) Tracy+Banks Exports in TAF/YR = 4894

Average Annual (Oct-Sep) Tracy+Banks Exports in TAF/YR = 4849
14 July 2017 Derek Hilts USFWS 12



Conclusion

— In combination with all non-LFS criteria proposed
in the 4/28/17 CWF PA ELT simulation, the
splitmonth RUST4 approach for LFS should insure
spring delta outflows of a similar frequency and
magnitude as recent conditions. Its success will
depend on using a best guess at 8Rl in the future
(ELT), i.e., using 50% forecasts.

Questions?



Exhibit E



WY BT 18 102108/ U0 Pt

crjorsmng

Rnsodiad u Ulewsa1 3 1M WEPI2}J03 1843 JUTAM AjE pue ,Busiemap
+pae(d 11235 21210U0D A1WAH ) 210G PaNDSQ 36 01 PRAU sty L “AUMIa U1 53, ! .
‘paceld st i 210129 p3 9 01 Pa3u sty 4L A o0 dom s SUOR2E 12531 1 ) 210,90 95| ACHIDE) 03 226(d Ul UIEWDJ M WIEPIZHO 9L 0 UOOA ) S[E 995 oM S8 SIOOGWOD UOIMISUOD|
SHAN SBeNUIEIN AE) OT/9T/§ POLIUO) o o . e faeahe o "
4 pinous va s, IUI-100}-5, 2U) BuIpIEBaY ‘EE-€ d (21-¢ “d)
nq Lsson
/19 39 03 s3jdpud 3594 Ul olleou oy se soxeiul ' sandu afed
M PUE GON 343 0 UB) ‘3|qissod U3 3y3 0, 40 3Insa. e se @1 Gd T80T U3 03 suy) Aq pappe uaag g J 1 Buy %00T. POOMURRID. doig SINN 1134 Y3 Wouj sem uonew.Iojull 443 P Y 9
posaing dosd 91 w 9530, 23, PaAAb1 5 Y21 SIAULL PIORS, J0 950 247 JOULM AYIE> PINOS V8 UL 'ST-€ °d (V€ ")
‘SHINN aBenayuIR AY3ED 9T/9T/6 pawIuO)| 241 01 eLAWD 1144 J0 381 idwio3 A vd “amal
PUE “3D1 ‘SHAIN Yum
'92/1/0 Aep Buniom 151 3 B0 01 Pa1ACa ! 2 eIV 0} PAIEIAS S| UOINAISUOD SE Je) S ANPALPS AU Y AU J0 a1 Ul JOL e 1 21ep au V8 i pauljap asmIaL0 MopUM . R
%001 dog SHINN H10M J21EM-U| 41 021 4L “QE Xipuaddy Jo 5L 5 i P s
e3 J0} Buinup a1 o s Ay pue wyuos asealg au 7€ 10eL 07-€ d (87
SHWN 3BeAINUIRI AUIED 9T/IT/6 “PaIUO))| Se ‘Aeyy Ul uiBaq 01 Pa1atKa 5| 4223 10§ Buinup 3)d 40 Buiwn Ajuep pue it 1d 2Ul GNINY, ‘Z-Z'€ AqeL '07-€ 'd (82-€ d)
100, e1q Yuiou 210501 a wonas 0y 2ouu
VASINN 0] °a 1 UL E vomses e aBueu ou v o
‘08uep 0U M va o) paadia) 4 PUE ‘2 AL T Al SIN JO SUaWRlP U3 Ajiep 03 5padu osfe
e oralans . a1930¥a 218 E'5'AI PUB YAl T B ungeu doy
i palans uigsq pax EVAIPUEZYAITYAI SINN 53N 00T HmpewD o SANN 218 £l PUE TP THAI SIAN ey o V8 2UL "V 343 Y papIA01d 3G PINOYS SIUL “1s1X3 10U SIOP YIUM ‘6’1 UON23S € 03 suajas saul asaua| T
SHIAN 8enayUDIEI ALE) OT/91/6 “paLLiyu0)) smos 591 204 T-T'E 21981 '9°€ d (5°€ 4 B ¥-E )
“T'E'E VO3S pue T-E AqeL 395 WO VY ‘sia88 oo s o 51 "
SO} 5& 23635 PINOYS £°7'Al SHINN J3PUN S3UaWILI02 31
¢PaBuEy sem ey 20 3L 03 snoiwaid aul aus 03 padde aq vl [euy paBURL-HE A U LMOUS| - "
odhy e se va feut oy a1 u) T SN o 03 palde asuodsas ul de, da sc00t ungewn dog i Uolsinas 2U3 pInoUs SIS, umos 8002 43 wouy asouy e fam se " - e S o P €
o e B " " e 0 4008 S s A 35 PINOM 34241 124324 AUEP 03 Sp32U VB U3 ‘€T SHNN ‘2Ull MO, 103 T-T'E AEL E-E d (€ ")
V341 U PIPNIPUL 310 Vg a1 34 o S13dse e 53A
SHIAN aBenayuDIeI ALE) OT/91/6 paLLiguo))
ésipak X A1ana 10 ‘Ajenuue ‘Auow Afaam 230 01 paiaada
ALvadn e uang 1501 104 b Paau SIAN
e 2 Aq uodn pax 4",918260 Ul 0 S1UWIO) 300 suonduNSsY am, 935 54000 auald dor SN oo “SIAIEuE IO ad sopul 2
Xsae “39) 12891 40 Aouanbaiy jo 38ue
feaBololg aua uj o8 ! pue e Jiseq € 58 NS, A bas
p o rseq e se
o1/01/6 v 1 wau) saremarsem o 1o} SHAN 0
{eNIWSUER 9T/97/0T 2L G 225
9T 4B Z0" Vg 28P210 INO DSMQ UOP0IS-8S TVNI4 - THOS., JuaWna0p 335|
‘owaw 9T/91/6 Ui £z 15anbay SANN 03 asuodsal U apnpuil
“shesseolq pue 01 UonIppe Ul “pueis| Apeay pue yBNoY Uo AUIDE] XaIAWI0 1S 5,110d 241 J0) BT YN0 O S190Q Jo FuBpai Pasodosd au 1oy sadlpuadde pue ION 102 126010 Al
Ul T 159nbay) Pa(0sg 1530 UOPROIS J0 153nb3J 5,S3WN 01 35UOGS2J Ut E12P [eUOIPPE SWSUER 41
IevIwsUEn OT/1/TT 12PN 6 225| 31vadn|
%001 YN dog SHNN sepeds 2l iy puestshieuel
(s21ge3 300 pu e1ep me) - o osmades (s “Pueis Apeay pue YENOY PUE “UOPPOS O U0g WA fPULRND|  STI243 ANIGIN) USANIIG BUDYUI © 30 PINOYS 1AL “3ANSOdK] SIURUIIEIUO (K31 A0 TOZ AeIN)
J0sareup 001 Buiddiys Jany nbeor ues auy PuuEy A ’ 121 o1 patefos uonewsojul
¥10Z-0T0Z J s - Jpd-dews uonels pT-0T0Z ISMAUOIPOIS Pue Jpd-dew uonels pT-0T0Z ISMAdes (| SULUILIEIUOI SIAN 10 3pIACd puE anaLal
“a1hjeue pue ‘uopels “¥10Z-800C - PT0Z-010Z ISM2s (2|
A uondysap ) P35 ISMA
(oW SHNN 9T/T/6 Ut T# 159nbay) 12l0sg
SUBpalQ adURUBIEI SA03 AU} 1o} FOLIEL) IS JoreM 3 u 1o} SHAN 0
IeNwSUER OT/1/TT IRLPUA G 225|

Swawwod

Suueway
skeq Bupjiom

a101dwo) %

1sanbay uonewsioju)

21ep anp 3 3580 Ase3 ey

212p anp 1042q Ulewal SUIUOW 7 Uey3 J23eaiE MOT-E

18P 3NP WOJj UIEWSJ SUIIOW 7 03 T U33MIaq WNIPAIN-T

1ep anp 1042 ulewa1 GauOW T 53| YAH-T

(mojaq ewd1 uo paseq 195 Ayond apewoiny) puasan Aapioud

807 uonnjosay Sumiuwiad

awponpised puesiEisseL g
a1ep anp ai0jeq surewas yluow T ey s @
212p anp 2109 Ulewa) sYIWOW 7 ULy 5531

212p anp 10420 UlewsJ syIIOW 7 Uey) 121eaio

(shep Bupjiom Jo umop 3uno3 e s1 12 Uy 1aqUINN) skeq Suppiom



WY BT 18 102108/ U0 Pt 21 jopr a6og

2hi3 K20 [l uoRena[a i Mol Mok

o m houy poreusisap 1o wchoo) PounuapI pue alosd au 1o} pauteiqo Auadoid Jauio Uo Jo uiidioo) v y ¢pue 01 Bui0B Aauy 210 ey pu o Jjo-axe) 03 Bulod Ao ase 212y
PLLIO> B UM uolssiwsuen o 10 14811 3Y) Ul pue| pue JJo-axe1 [l AayL 133} 09 se Mo| “siamoy Jo d A %007 Aungpe:g Laatacd smdsn ot
“sauy) uojssiwsuen|
up o
593 uomansuo3)
. 1 pue syueg auy e p ? pueri ueis aun . PUE £ aERI 343 36 UORASIP SIOIEIO 3¢ Pap3au 3q 05[e Aews S0P aRieq ispeal Jeu £7-9 Uo aBenduel auy 30[ap/paedaisia
(hegai04 103 Ui e [eU 1S9 Yy UORIUN) JoA PIO » |
(15310 pUEIS| eLOIA) S9N 2IPPI + i !
5215 UOIASUE) § oI PUD € YOI )30 "UOSIP 403002 1 PaP33u 20 0510 Ao 5Y20p Baog|
(4uiou puers| uoeg) sony APPIA %00 saien fesousy smisn AP £ Ao " papeausqesin fouspon Tor
(53n1 SIPPIV Ui UORIUN 3¢ 3563 PUEI| IASPUEIN) SN UIMBEOY UES +
(PP run e s U apush o e es S—
inos pusi A any rues e sad LoVsiap) uonexo| asea|d|
(43nos puersi uipinog) yBnols olelod R «
(keqaioj ateipawssayu pasodold oy 1uasefpe) peoy sai UL Jo Ysou UENOS Ssesapous
02 A s12Ae 59 52 PapIN0Ad a2 aney pue 77-9 3Bed o patou se 131103 ase suoe2o) Ay
say3 eea 8oz 01 posonop ‘9101dwo)) 00t poomudaio fesouon smisn 519249 10-U1 10} VB 243 Ul pasn spoutaw oy soziewuuns| 00T
M40 910860 N3 Ease Ky o 4 191/0¢/6 K
60 Sunsos ea,e Kaues RS oomuaor o o jeue pue dn-aym Uolssnosiq 1euGeH feon Y
aetege oo e e s — %00 P o s smisn 91/08/6:803 A g 9/s2/6 Q1eugeH (0D YowS R0 66

MoljnG Buuds™q'y”ddy - 86408
0430 Buds”PUE UOREI0382S™OWIIN - B6HOG| k00T auaig aous Smasn moy ‘0s i pue vg uMa/¥asn uum el UoIssasi0 1eUqeH (e aWS eyea| 86
530p 995 91/p/0T po1aIap sishiewy|

‘Pajapow saduey) ayy awnssy| %001 sualg s smasn upum 42 631 51 2X U I > % 1 S9BUBLDY PUNOJE JOLID WISTY 223 RIPUELD Y5V uoissnsiq 1engeH e yaws eaa| 26

‘ea1e UOE 313 10} BuIUOSEB B SANUIPI 1A 1|
A B

’ o Joeaue|
‘91/62/6 23endue) pauijuo> | jo sty f suodsay 400t auang dor s 21102 241 S3UUIPI 141 PUE™,) T’y UOHP3S JO PUd 31 Je papUaAde 39 03 lewa ‘IT0Z ‘92 AInf pawene| 96
41 U1 SN Aq Papinoad 1xa1 243 3pNIDUI 0F PUBIU 10U PIP Y@ AU} 18U} LU 03 x| OS[e PINOM |

9T/22f6 paep aenayupIey D wios lews

— 03U 208omp IR €71 U 53 S ORI ot e FTLpue o ISP S ey | o | SeT @] sy | ewes | sones | s R —— P ———
(S8 b2 935) Sa|dUIEXD PUDS 0 VM Y “UORNI0SB1 1O uonesw p Uays ‘51503 pue syueq 4
T——
%00T aBerayupIeN uonelolsay SINN [T epppo— ! 1O 10 HOOT UBLR 531 1° e 3 sanss||  p6
“aspe Ay se. Pa: " i '910Z/61/0T aBenayupie mesera
oy waerzus winuorpue s €2 pu s e o oy s Supun s ssse| ) " By P p—— T
TTL T Lo 4pdBupung L7y i 100 neujdde 807 343 Jo £ Jadey; e o0t 961~ ) omoz/szs Feoa peiowsay SN puas| oA 21 €12 ®
pue 1200 Aay d Jwwod foad ay) ‘sah 1164 235 %00T auym uonesolsay SINN “yoeq 1odal uaY) Buiw pue UolIeILBWA|dW JO 33| ‘PABU WLIUOD 01 HESN)| d d D 6
S— : o woor ey | ooy | s : ) %
pnosdde wonbosans|
5122 L0 Brens woneh - 0. pu s zsostoe-Ganos. n s oot 3 —— JU— o ool o

— B ——
1 onp sy e e Sepmpisape s, @
T —- orep o e s o e @
B ——— st s s o e
I ————— onep ap vy s v e

ud (sAep Supjiom jo P 51122 Ut Jaquiny) e sheq Supjiom

(mojaq ewa1 uo paseq 195 Ayond apewoiny) puaan i

807 uonnjosay Sumiuwiad



Exhibit F



From: Nikkel, Meredith

Sent: Friday, July 07, 2017 10:43 AM

To: 'Aufdemberge, Amy'; Mizell, James@DWR
Subject: RE: WaterFix subpoenas

Amy,

Thanks for your response. | understand your position about the authority of the SWRCB to enforce
a subpoena against a federal agency, but | disagree because Reclamation is a party in the SWRCB
proceeding. | hope we never have to deal with this issue, however, and appreciate your cooperation
to make sure federal records are made available as efficiently as possible. | suggest that item 2 be



modified as follows to acknowledge Reclamation’s position:

2. The deadline for Reclamation to respond or object to the subpoena will be extended to July 21, 2017 at noon,
except that Reclamation reserves all rights and immunities available to it under federal law.

I've attached a draft of the letter that | plan to submit to the hearing team today and welcome any
revisions or comments either you or Tripp may have. Thank you both for your continued
cooperation on this issue.

--Meredith

Meredith E. Nikkel

DOWNEYBRAND

Downey Brand LLP

621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
916.444.1000 Main
916.520.5211 Direct
916.520.5611 Fax

mnikkel@downeybrand.com
www.downeybrand.com

From: Aufdemberge, Amy [mailto:amy.aufdemberge@sol.doi.gov]
Sent: Friday, July 07, 2017 10:06 AM

To: Mizell, James@DWR

Cc: Nikkel, Meredith

Subject: Re: WaterFix subpoenas

Hi guys,

sorry for the short delay in getting to this this morning -- from discussing with Tripp, | think
I understand the intent here, especially in connection with delaying the time for Reclamation
to respond, as we currently believe DWR can fully satisfy the request. My only issue is that
we will not be responding or objecting to the subpoena. If you tried to enforce the subpoena
through the Board, we also would not argue about it, but rather notify they Board that they
have no jurisdiction over federal records and Section 8 of the Reclamation laws does not
subject federal records to state administrative control. There are two principal ways that you
can get these records from Reclamation: 1) FOIA; and 2) a Touhy Request. So, the
"deadline™ for us to respond can be as short as you want, it will have no impact on how we
make the records available and on what timeframe, which will be controlled by federal law
and policy.

If there are any shortfalls in what DWR can produce, | will work with both of you to make
sure we devise the best and fastest way to get producable federal records. So, | guess you
can say that DOI has not agreed to the terms, but you could file it anyway with that
acknowedgment.



Amy

On Thu, Jul 6, 2017 at 8:08 PM, Mizell, James@DWR <James.Mizell@water.ca.gov> wrote:
If Amy is agreeable to the shortened extension for Reclamation, then | am willing to accept
these as our agreed upon terms.

-Tripp Mizell

Sr. Staff Counsel

Office of the Chief Counsel

California Department of Water Resources

1416 Ninth Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

O: i916i 653-7533

James.Mizell@water.ca.gov

This email is confidential and may be subject to confidentiality rules under the attorney work
product or attorney client communication privileges. If you have received this email in error,
please inform the sender and delete it.

From: Nikkel, Meredith <mnikkel@DowneyBrand.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 6, 2017 7:31:41 PM

To: Mizell, James@DWR; 'amy.aufdemberge@sol.doi.gov'
Subject: RE: WaterFix subpoenas

Tripp,

| think that your expectation of DWR's possession of all documents is sufficient if we have a relatively short turn
around to the deadline for Reclamation to respond in the event that it has documents that DWR does not. | propose
that we go with the July 21 at noon deadline for Reclamation to respond instead of the 30 days | mentioned on the
phone. This should cover the unforeseen complications that would require a response directly from Reclamation
and provide a reasonable time for Reclamation to do so.

If you and Amy are agreeable, then the terms of the agreement would look like the following:

1.  DWR will produce all of the requested documents and information, including documents and information
duplicative of that in Reclamation’s possession that Reclamation does not object to being produced.

2. The deadline for Reclamation to respond or object to the subpoena will be extended to July 21, 2017 at noon.
3. DWR will make a good faith effort to produce the BiOp Resolution Log component of (b) and all documents
responsive to categories (d) and (i) by July 7, 2017 at 5pm and the deadline for producing those documents will be
July 10, 2017 at noon.

4. DWR will produce all remaining documents by noon on July 17, 2017.

5. All documents will be produced to the FTP site made available by the CWF Hearing Team.

6.  The deadline for DWR to object to the subpoena will be extended to noon on July 18, 2017.



--Meredith

From: Mizell, James@DWR [James.Mizell@water.ca.gov]
Sent: Thursday, July 06, 2017 6:41 PM

To: Nikkel, Meredith; 'amy.aufdemberge@sol.doi.gov'

Subject: Re: WaterFix subpoenas

| expect that DWR will have the documents in its possession. As you might expect it is difficult to say with
certainty since staff are still reassembling the submission packages referenced in the request.

Since we are extending Reclamation's time to respond or object, | was under the impression that an expectation
was sufficient for now and you still have the opportunity to see any documents subject to unforeseen
complications.

- Tripp Mizell

Sr. Staff Counsel
Office of the Chief Counsel
California Department of Water Resources

0:(916)653-7533

1416 Nlnt! Street

Sacramento, CA 95814
James.Mizell@water.ca.gov<mailto: James.Mizell @water.ca.gov>

This email is confidential and may be subject to confidentiality rules under the attorney work product or attorney
client communication privileges. If you have received this email in error, please inform the sender and delete it.

From: Nikkel, Meredith <mnikkel@downeybrand.com<mailto: mnikkel@downeybrand.com>>
Sent: Thursday, July 6, 2017 5:55 PM

Subject: RE: WaterFix subpoenas

To: Mizell, James@DWR <james.mizell@water.ca.gov<mailto: james.mizell@water.ca.gov>>,
‘amy.aufdemberge@sol.doi.gov<mailto: amy.aufdemberge@sol.doi.gov>"'
<amy.aufdemberge@sol.doi.gov<mailto:amy.aufdemberge@sol.doi.gov>>

Tripp,

Can you confirm that DWR has all of the requested documents or information in its possession? If not, then we
may need to discuss item 1 further to clarify how documents in Reclamation's possession will be produced.

Thank you.

--Meredith

Meredith E. Nikkel
916-520-5211

----- Original Message-----

From: Mizell, James@DWR [James.Mizell@water.ca.gov<mailto: James.Mizell @water.ca.gov>]
Sent: Thursday, July 06, 2017 05:34 PM Pacific Standard Time

To: Nikkel, Meredith; 'amy.aufdemberge@sol.doi.gov<mailto:amy.aufdemberge@sol.doi.gov>'
Subject: RE: WaterFix subpoenas



Hi Meredith,

Thank you for capturing our conversation. A couple of notes (in strikeout) on these points with my comments in
brackets.

1. DWR will produce all of the requested documents and information, including documents and
informationduplicative of that in Reclamation’s possession that Reclamation does not object to being produced.
[Since we can’t claim to be responding for Reclamation but are intending to produce all the documents on the list.]

2. The deadline for Reclamation to respond or object to the subpoena will be extended toJuly 21August 7, 2017
at noon. [It was my understanding that we would give Reclamation 30 calendar days, which will fall on a weekend
and August 7 is the next Monday.]

3. The deadline for DWR to object to the subpoena will be extended to noon on July 179, 2017. [This reflects
my notes. | will also accept the 18th.]

-Tripp

From:Nikkel, Meredith [Nikkel, Meredith [mailto:mnikkel@DowneyBrand.com]

Sent: Thursday, July 06, 2017 5:13 PM

To: Mizell, James@DWR; 'amy.aufdemberge@sol.doi.gov'

Subject: WaterFix subpoenas

Tripp & Amy:

Through various communications with Tripp today, | propose the following agreement regarding DWR’s and

Reclamation’s responses to the subpoenas we served on June 29, 2107. Please confirm your agreement by noon
tomorrow or call me in the meantime to discuss any concerns or changes that you may have.

1.  DWR will produce all of the requested documents and information, including documents and information in
Reclamation’s possession that Reclamation does not object to being produced.

2. The deadline for Reclamation to respond or object to the subpoena will be extended to July 21, 2017 at noon.
3. DWR will make a good faith effort to produce the BiOp Resolution Log component of (b) and all documents
responsive to categories (d) and (i) by July 7, 2017 at 5pm and the deadline for producing those documents will be
July 10, 2017 at noon.

4. DWR will produce all remaining documents by noon on July 17, 2017.

5. All documents will be produced to the FTP site made available by the CWF Hearing Team.

6.  The deadline for DWR to object to the subpoena will be extended to noon on July 17, 2017.

I am available all morning tomorrow to discuss and finalize this agreement. Thank you both for your cooperation.

--Meredith

Meredith E. Nikkel

[cid:image001.png@01D2F67E.054EFAEQ]
Downey Brand LLP

621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
916.444.1000 Main
916.520.5211 Direct



916.520.5611 Fax
mnikkel@downeybrand.com<mailto: mnikkel@downeybrand.com>
www.downeybrand.com<http://www.downeybrand.com>

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication and any accompanying
document(s) are confidential and privileged. They are intended for

the sole use of the addressee. If you receive this transmission in

error, you are advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or

the taking of any action in reliance upon the communication is

strictly prohibited. Moreover, any such inadvertent disclosure shall

not compromise or waive the attorney-client privilege as to this
communication or otherwise. If you have received this communication

in error, please contact our IS Department at its Internet email address

(is@downeybrand.com<mailto:is@downeybrand.com>), or by telephone at (916)444-1000 x5325. Thank
you.
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the sole use of the addressee. If you receive this transmission in

error, you are advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or

the taking of any action in reliance upon the communication is

strictly prohibited. Moreover, any such inadvertent disclosure shall

not compromise or waive the attorney-client privilege as to this
communication or otherwise. If you have received this communication

in error, please contact our IS Department at its Internet email address

(is@downeybrand.com<mailto: is@downeybrand.com>), or by telephone at(916)444-1000 x5325. Thank
you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication and any accompanying
document(s) are confidential and privileged. They are intended for

the sole use of the addressee. If you receive this transmission in

error, you are advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or

the taking of any action in reliance upon the communication is

strictly prohibited. Moreover, any such inadvertent disclosure shall

not compromise or waive the attorney-client privilege as to this
communication or otherwise. If you have received this communication
in error, please contact our IS Department at its Internet address
(is@downeybrand.com), or by telephone at (916)444-1000x5325. Thank
you.



Amy Aufdemberge

Assistant Regional Solicitor
2800 Cottage Way, Rm. E-1712
Sacramento, CA 95825

(916) 978-5688

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication and any accompanying
document(s) are confidential and privileged. They are intended for

the sole use of the addressee. If you receive this transmission in

error, you are advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or

the taking of any action in reliance upon the communication is

strictly prohibited. Moreover, any such inadvertent disclosure shall

not compromise or waive the attorney-client privilege as to this
communication or otherwise. If you have received this communication
in error, please contact our IS Department at its Internet email address
(is@downeybrand.com), or by telephone at (916)444-1000 x5325. Thank
you.



